Simple, compact and heavy duty designed monoblock valves from 1 to 3 sections for open and closed centre
hydraulic systems.
 fitted with a direct or pilot operated main pressure relief valve.
 Parallel circuit.
 Optional carryover port.
 Diameter 25 mm-0.98 in interchangeable spools.
 A wide variety of service port valves.
 Available manual, hydraulic and relative spool control kits.

directional valve with left inlet
7.
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
1-P - Parallel, 1 section
2-P - Parallel, 2 sections
3-P - Parallel, 3 sections
Include body, seals and load check valve.
1. Body kits
2. Inlet relief options
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
1 30 01 3615 Double acting, 3 positions, with A and B
closed in neutral position
2 30 01 3616 Double acting, 3 positions, with A and B
open to tank in neutral position
3 30 01 3618 Single acting on A, 3 positions, B plugged
requires G3/4 plug (see part a. )
4 30 01 3619 Single acting on B, 3 positions, A plugged
requires G3/4 plug (see part a. )
D4 30 01 3617 -
Spools for 8IM hydraulic control
1IM 30 01 3620 As type 1
2IM 30 01 3661 As type 2
Special spools: need special body kit
5DY 30 01 3622 Double acting, 4 positions, floating circuit
in 4th position with spool in
8F 30 01 3621 Double acting, 3 positions, with regenerative
in position 2
3. Spool options
page 9
page 11
1. 3.2.
a.
6.AE AEK
7.
7.
4.
5.
8
9B-10B-11B
L
13
AET
b.
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
KE10K01 : direct pressure relief valve type X
(X-100) 30 05 4912 Range 20 to 315 bar / 290 to 4600 psi
standard setting 100 bar / 1450 psi
KE10K02 : pilot operated pressure relief valve type Z
(Z-100) 30 05 4915 Range 25 to 315 bar / 360 to 4600 psi
standard setting 100 bar / 1450 psi
Standard setting is referred to 6 l/min flow.
V 30 05 4914 Relief valve blanking plug
160L GM
G-6
GM Series
Ordering codes
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
8 30 07 5424 With spring return in neutral position
19 30 07 5591 With spring return in position 0 from 1
20 30 07 5592 With spring return in position 0 from 2
11 30 07 5425 With detent in positions 1, 0 and 2
15 30 07 5588 With detent in positions 1 and 0
16 30 07 5589 With detent in positions 2 and 0
9B 30 07 5593 With detent in position 1 and spring return in
neutral position
10B 30 07 5586 With detent in position 2 and spring return in
neutral position
11B 30 07 5587 Detent in positions 1 and 2 and spring return in
neutral position
18D 30 07 5590 With spring return position 2 and pin
with M8 female thread for dual control
Special positioner
13 30 07 5584 With detent in position 3 and spring return
neutral position, for spool type 5DY
4. ”A” side spool positioners
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
L 30 07 5423 Standard lever box
SLP 30 07 5358 Without lever box, with dust-proof plate
LB 30 07 5357 Steel lever
5. “B” side options
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
PSL6 30 05 4920 G3/4 plug for upper inlet
30 05 4993 G1 plug for upper outlet
PSA6 30 05 4920 G3/4 plug for side inlet
30 05 4993 G1 plug for side outlet
7. Inlet and outlet selection *
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
Proportional hydraulic control type 8IM and rotative control type R.
8. Complete controls
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
G3/4 30 05 4920 For single acting spools type 3 and 4
a. ”A” and “B” ports plugs
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
AL01/M12x225 30 05 6012 Lenght L = 225mm / 8.86in
b. Optional handlevers
page 12
page 16
page 18
directional valve with left inlet
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
AET 30 05 4994 Open centre plug
AEK - Closed centre plug
AE2 30 05 4932 G3/4 carry-over sleeve
6. Outlet port options page 21
160L GM
G-7
GM Series
directional valve with left inlet
6030
Flow
Pr
es
su
re
90
(l/min)
0
1500
400
(bar)
300
200
100
0
Time response
3000
4500
(psi)
Inlet relief options
Direct pressure relief valve
Performance data
(% P)
105%
95%
90%
10%
Pr
es
su
re
17
5
ba
r
25
00
 p
si
0,43"
TIME RESPONSE
Time    (")
Wrench 24 - 42 Nm / 31 lbft Wrench 13
24 Nm / 17.7 lbft
Allen wrench 4
49
[1.93]
Wrench 24 - 42 Nm / 31 lbft Wrench 13
24 Nm / 17.7 lbft
Allen wrench 4
Adjustment type
KE10K01  ( X  -  100  )
Standard setting in bar
Adjustment type (X, XH)
X: with screw XH: valve set and locked
62.5
 [2.46]
160L GM
G-8
GM Series
Time response